Maine law.
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MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE 'COMPANIES. 

An act to incorporate the Otisfield ~lutual Firc Insumnce Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of ief'presentatil)es in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. E. O. Andrews, Robinson Oook, Johnson W. Knight, 
Joseph W. Holden, David O. Jillson, Joseph Lombard, 'William 
Lamb, Daniel Holden, Malik Knight and iVIenill Knight, and all 
others who may hereafter become members of said company, in 
manner herein prescribed, are hereby incorporated and made a body 
politic by the name of the o tis field Mutual Fire Insurance DOlnpany, 
for the purpose ·of insuring in the town of Otisfield only, their 
respective dwelling-houses, stores, barns, and other buildings, house­
hold furniture and merchan!lize, against loss or damage by fire, 
whether the same happen by accident, lightning or by any othel' 
means, excepting that of design in the insured, and may purchase 
and hold such real and personal estate as may be necessary to effect 

the object of their association, and the same may sell and convey at 
pleasure. 

SECT. 2. Said company may nmke, establish and put in execu­
tion such by-laws, not contrary to the laws of the state, as may 
seem necessary or convenient for the regulation and management of 
their affairs, and do and execute all such acts as may be necessary 
to carry 'into effect the purposes intended by this act. 

SECT. 3. The first meeting may be called by any three persons 
named in this act, by posting up in four public places in said Otis­
field, notice of the time and place, at least ten days before such 
meeting, a t which the members prescnt may elect all needful offi­
cers, fix their compensation and manage their own affairs, in any 

way not repugnant to the general laws of this state, relating to such 
companies. 

[A pproved Fcbl'ual:Y 10, 1839. J 

An not to incorporate the Readfield lIlutual Fire Insurance Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House oj Repl'esmtatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Daniel Oraig, George W. Hunton, David Bowker, 
Matthew Hayward, Emory O. Be~n, D. R. Sampson, Asa Gile and 
all others who may hereafter become members of said company in 
the manner herein prescribed, are hereby iNcorporated and made a 



WINDHAM MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY. 

body politic by the name of the Readfield Mutual Fire Insurance 
Oompany, for the purpose of insuring in the town of Readfield 
only, their respective dwelling-houses, stores, shops, barns and other 
buildings, household furniture, merchandize and other property, 
the contents of any building in said town, against loss or damage by 
fire, whether the same happen by accident, lightning or by any 
other means, excepting that of design in the insured, and may 
purchase and hold such real and personal estate as may be necessary 
to effect the object of this association, and may sell and convey the 
same at pleasure. 

SECT. 2. They may make, establish and put in execution such 
by-laws, not contrary to the laws of the state, as may seem neces­
sary or convenient for the regulation and management of their affairs, 
and do and execute all such acts as may be necessary to carry into 
effect the purposes intended by this act. 

SECT. 3. The first meeting may be called by any three persons 
mentioned in this act, by posting up in foul' public and conspicuous 
places in said Readfield, notice of the time, place, and the business 
to be acted upon at ~aid meeting, at least ten days before such meet­
ing, at which time and place the members present may elect all 
needful officers, fix their compensation and manage their affairs, in 
any legal manner, not repugnant to the hws of the state, relating to 
such companies. 

SECT. 4. This act shall be in force from and after its approval 
by the governor. 

[Approved February 10, 1850.] 

An act to inoorporate the Windbam Mutua! Fire Insurance Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Thomas Mayberry, Oharles Jones, A. H. Purinton, S. 
M. Baker, Henry H. Boody, Jeremiah Hawks, Hall Staples, Jason 
Hanson, William Bacon and William Silla, and their associates and 
all others who may become members of said company in manner 
herein prescribed, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic 
by the name of the Windham Mutual Fire Insurance Oompany, for 
the purpose of insuring in the town of Windham only, their respec­
tive dwelling-houses, stores, barns and other buildings, household 
furniture, merchandize and other personal property, against loss or 
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